v6ops Working Group                                                C. Ma
Internet-Draft                                                    C. Xie
Intended status: Informational                             China Telecom
Expires: 3 September 2026                                   2 March 2026
  Considerations of Gradual IPv6-only Deployment in 5G Mobile Networks
                     draft-ma-v6ops-5g-ipv6only-02
Abstract
   This document describes the approach of gradually deploying 464XLAT

9.  Acknowledgements
   The comments and suggestions of the following are gratefully
   acknowledged: Lorenzo Colitti, Jordi Palet.
10.  Normative References
   [I-D.ma-6man-ra-dns64-flag]
              Ma, C. and C. Xie, "Updates to DNS64 Functionality
              Advertisement for DNS RA Option", Work in Progress,
              Internet-Draft, draft-ma-6man-ra-dns64-flag-01, 24
              February 2026, <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/
              draft-ma-6man-ra-dns64-flag-01>.
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
   [RFC3587]  Hinden, R., Deering, S., and E. Nordmark, "IPv6 Global
              Unicast Address Format", RFC 3587, DOI 10.17487/RFC3587,
              August 2003, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3587>.
   [RFC6146]  Bagnulo, M., Matthews, P., and I. van Beijnum, "Stateful
              NAT64: Network Address and Protocol Translation from IPv6
              Clients to IPv4 Servers", RFC 6146, DOI 10.17487/RFC6146,
              April 2011, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6146>.
   [RFC6877]  Mawatari, M., Kawashima, M., and C. Byrne, "464XLAT:
              Combination of Stateful and Stateless Translation",
              RFC 6877, DOI 10.17487/RFC6877, April 2013,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6877>.
   [RFC7915]  Bao, C., Li, X., Baker, F., Anderson, T., and F. Gont,
              "IP/ICMP Translation Algorithm", RFC 7915,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC7915, June 2016,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7915>.
   [RFC8106]  Jeong, J., Park, S., Beloeil, L., and S. Madanapalli,
              "IPv6 Router Advertisement Options for DNS Configuration",
              RFC 8106, DOI 10.17487/RFC8106, March 2017,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8106>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
              2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
              May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
Ma & Xie                Expires 3 September 2026               [Page 13]
Internet-Draft   5G IPv6-only Deployment Considerations       March 2026
   [RFC8781]  Colitti, L. and J. Linkova, "Discovering PREF64 in Router
              Advertisements", RFC 8781, DOI 10.17487/RFC8781, April
              2020, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8781>.
   [RFC8925]  Colitti, L., Linkova, J., Richardson, M., and T.
              Mrugalski, "IPv6-Only Preferred Option for DHCPv4",
              RFC 8925, DOI 10.17487/RFC8925, October 2020,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8925>.
   [RFC9313]  Lencse, G., Palet Martinez, J., Howard, L., Patterson, R.,
              and I. Farrer, "Pros and Cons of IPv6 Transition
              Technologies for IPv4-as-a-Service (IPv4aaS)", RFC 9313,